contributions, as yet unquantified, in 2011 and subsequent years to
improve the funding position of the scheme.

Cumulative net actuarial losses of £3,680 million (2009 - £3,856 million
losses; 2008 - £180 million losses) have been recognised in the
statement of comprehensive income.

History of defined benefit schemes
2010

£m
2009

£m
2008

£m
2007

£m
2006

£m

Fair value of plan assets 21,687 18,805  16,651 20,264 18,894
Present value of defined benefit obligations 23,877 21,399  18,093 20,032 20,865
Net deficit/(surplus) 2,190 2,594  1,442 (232) 1,971

Experience (losses)/gains on plan liabilities (851) 139  (91) (204) (20)
Experience gains/(losses) on plan assets 1,789 1,157  (5,318) 140 585
Actual return/(loss) on pension schemes assets 3,055 2,310  (3,917) 1,437 1,654
Actual return/(loss) on pension schemes assets - % 16.3% 13.9%  (19.2%) 7.6% 9.6%

The table below sets out the sensitivities of the pension cost for the year and the present value of defined benefit obligations at the balance sheet dates
to a change in the principal actuarial assumptions:

Increase/(decrease) in pension cost for year Increase/(decrease) in obligation at 31 December
2010

£m
2009

£m
2008

£m
2010

£m
2009

£m
2008

£m

0.25% increase in the discount rate (23)  (31) (44) (1,037) (899) (786)
0.25% increase in inflation 67 60 86 886 742 696
0.25% additional rate of increase in pensions in payment 42 39 46 580 495 423
0.25% additional rate of increase in deferred pensions 22 17 9 286 229 103
0.25% additional rate of increase in salaries 9 13 33 77 94 199
Longevity increase of 1 year 38 37 34 573 480 337

5 Auditor’s remuneration
Amounts paid to the Group’s auditor for statutory audit and other services are set out below:
 Group

2010

£m
2009

£m

Fees payable for the audit of the Group’s annual accounts 4.9 5.0
Fees payable to the auditors and its associates for other services to the Group
 - the audit of the Bank’s subsidiaries pursuant to legislation 7.8 7.9
Total 12.7 12.9

Fees payable to the auditor for non-audit services are disclosed in the consolidated financial statements of The Royal Bank of Scotland Group plc.

Annual Report and Accounts 2010150

Notes on the accounts continued

6 Tax
 Group

2010

£m
2009

£m
2008

£m

Current tax
Charge for the year (269) (198) (646)
Over provision in respect of prior periods 13 229 257
Relief for overseas tax — — 34
 (256) 31 (355)
Deferred tax
(Charge)/credit for the year (389) 658 849
(Under)/over provision in respect of prior periods (68) (166) 11
Tax (charge)/credit for the year (713) 523 505

The actual tax (charge)/credit differs from the expected tax credit computed by applying the standard rate of UK corporation tax of 28% (2009 -28%;
2008 - 28.5%) as follows:

2010
£m

2009
£m

2008
£m

Expected tax credit 48  1 2,627
Non-deductible goodwill impairment — (33) (1,949)
Unrecognised timing differences 11 274 (274)
Items not allowed for tax
 - losses on strategic disposals and write-downs (95) (47) (28)
 - other (300) (288) (266)
Non-taxable items
 - gain on sale of Global Merchant Services 221 — —

- gain on redemption of own debt 1 626 —
 - other 218  134 305
Taxable foreign exchange movements (5)  39 (161)
Foreign profits taxed at other rates (496) (232) (4)
UK tax rate change - deferred tax impact 31 — (1)
Losses in year where no deferred tax asset recognised  (292) (14) (12)
Adjustments in respect of prior years (1) (55) 63 268
Actual tax (charge)/credit (713) 523 505

Notes:
(1) Prior year tax adjustments include releases of tax provisions in respect of structured transactions and investment disposals and adjustments to reflect submitted tax computations in the UK and

overseas.
(2) In the Budget on 22 June 2010, the UK Government proposed, amongst other things, to reduce the rate of Corporation Tax rates in four annual decrements of 1% with effect from 1 April 2011. The

first decrement from 28% to 27% was enacted in the Finance (No 2) Act 2010 on 27 July 2010. Accordingly, the closing deferred tax assets and liabilities have been calculated at the rate of 27%. An